

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

NEXSTAR MEDIA, INC. d/b/a KFOR-
TV, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RYAN WALTERS, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 24-CV-00980-J

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction.....1

Statement of Facts.....3

Argument..... 11

 I. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits 12

 A. Plaintiffs have a First Amendment right to
 news gather 12

 B. Defendants’ denial of Plaintiffs’ access to the board
 meetings and Walters’ press conferences is content- and
 viewpoint-based discrimination 15

 II. Plaintiffs have Suffered and Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if
 Defendants are Permitted to Continue to Deny them Press Access
 and Newsgathering Abilities 20

 III. The Public Interest and Balance of Equities Favor Plaintiffs ... 21

 IV. Temporary Restraining Order Preserves the Status Quo..... 22

 V. This Court should Forego the Bond Requirement..... 23

Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Am. Broad. Cos. v. Cuomo</i> , 570 F.2d 1080 (2d Cir. 1977)..... | 12 |
| <i>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986)..... | 15 |
| <i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) | 12 |
| <i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) | 17 |
| <i>Consumers Union v. Periodical Correspondents’ Assoc.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 18 (D.D.C. 1973) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Consumers Union v. Periodical Correspondents’ Assoc.</i> , 515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975) | 13 |
| <i>Cont’l Oil Co. v. Frontier Ref. Co.</i> , 338 F.2d 780 (10th Cir. 1964) | 23 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) | 21 |
| <i>Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n v. Henry</i> , No. CIV-06-675-C, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74186 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 11, 2006) | 23 |
| <i>Getty Images News Servs. Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2002) | 17 |
| <i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974) | 23 |
| <i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936) | 15 |

Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City,
348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003) 11

Isbell v. City of Okla. City,
No. CIV-11-1423-D, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139578
(W.D. Okla. Dec. 2, 2011) 21

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993) 16

Minnesota Voters All. v. Mansky,
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) 16

Ness v. City of Bloomington,
11 F.4th 914 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 12

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 11, 21

Offolter v. Horseracing Integrity & Safety Auth.,
No. CIV-24-749-D, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141046
(W.D. Okla. Aug. 8, 2024)..... 11

Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester, Mo.,
697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012) 22

Phelps-Roper v. Nixon,
545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008) 22

Quad-City Cmty News Serv. v. Jebens,
334 F. Supp. 8 (S.D. Iowa 1971) 12, 18

Roach v. Stouffer,
560 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2009) 17

Rodgers v. Bryant,
942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019) 16

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 16, 17

Schrier v. University of Colorado,
427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005) 23

Sherrill v. Knight,
569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 13, 22

Tex. v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 16

TGP Communs., Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Sellers,
No. 22-16826, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 33641
(9th Cir. Dec. 5, 2022)..... 14, 16, 21

Westinghouse Broad. Co. Inc. v. Dukakis,
409 F. Supp. 895 (D. Mass. 1976) 14

Other Authorities

Blaize-Hopkins, Ashanti, *SPJ strongly condemns Oklahoma Dept. of Ed. for denying journalists access to news conference*, Society of Professional Journalists (Aug. 23, 2024), <https://perma.cc/2FKJ-73XR> 18

Mark Simons X Post,
<https://perma.cc/XWS3-XUGR> 10, 13, 18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) 23
